UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE
INDUSTRY'S PROFILE AND
IDENTIFICATION OF
COMPETITIVE STRATEGIES FOR
SMALL AND MEDIUM LOGISTICS
SERVICE PROVIDERS

MOHAMAD ZULFADHLI BIN JUSOH

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Malaysia I nstitute of Transport

November 2016



ABSTRACT

The rise of free trade around the world is the implication of the technological
evolution, globalisation, and liberalisation. Numerous numbers of companies are
strategically exploring the potential business plans to retain and expand their
businesses in the chalenging market environment. Therefore, the market becomes
more competitive due to the competition to survive and succeed in the business. All
companies need to deal with difficult and different chalenges in the market,
especially the small and medium enterprises (SMEs). The logistics industry as the key
element that provides logistics activities to other industries has been seen as could be
affected by the ASEAN services liberalisation. This study intended to explore how the
SMEs react to the competition in the market during services liberalisation through the
business strategies. The key target of this study was to establish the current profile of
the Malaysian logistics SMEs and the type of business strategies that are most adopted
by the SMEs. Besides that, the awareness of the ASEAN services liberalisation among
the Malaysian logistics SMEs was also highlighted in this study. Therefore, in meeting
the objectives of this study, a mixed methods was adopted and the data used in this
study were derived from quantitative and qualitative analyses. The quantitative data
were a set of registered logistics companies that were bought from the Department of
Statistics Malaysia (DOSM) while the qualitative data were from interview sessions
that were conducted to identify the awareness and business strategies adopted by the
SMEs. The results advocate that from the anayses, the profile of the Maaysian
logistics SMEs is very important to the government agencies, industry, and academics.
Other than that, this study also presented that the awareness of the SMEs towards the
ASEAN services liberalisation is still lacking. In addition, it is equally pointed out that
most SMEs utilise a combination of Porter's generic strategies to retain and compete
in the market. This study also found that the Maaysian logistics SMEs adopted the
combined business strategies to remain competitive in the market. For thisreason, it is
strongly indicated that Porter's generic strategies are still relevant to the Malaysian
logistics SMEs in facing the globalisation and liberalisation challenges.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, | am grateful to Allah SW.T, the Almighty, for giving me the strength and
courage to complete this thesis. In the journey of this research work, | was had the
privilege to receive help and support from many people. These sources of assistance
contributed in many distinct ways to keep me on the right track and to make this
academic challenge an enjoyable and unforgettable experience.

In particular, | am grateful to the following persons. | want to express my sincere
gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Harlina Suzana Jaafar, for several reasons. She
provided invaluable support and guidance throughout the completion of this work. |
had the chance to learn from her broad range of experience, and | particularly
appreciated her enthusiasm and communicative interest in research. | also appreciated
the trust and freedom she gave me. Dr. Harlina Suzana Jaafar encouraged me to
explore my own ideas, so that | could benefit from each new experience. Finaly, |
will aways remember the entertaining open discussions that we shared and that often
lead us very far from the actua topic of this work. | enjoyed these greatly, and | am
grateful for all the time she dedicated to me.

| am aso grateful to my second supervisor, Puan Azlina Muhammad for the support,
guidance, advice and motivation. A specia thanks to al my friends and lecturers for
their moral support and encouragement, which has contributed in one way or another
in completing this thesis.

| aso acknowledge the financia support from the Kementerian Penggjian Tinggi
(SLAB), UiTM (Young Lecture Scheme). | would like to thanks to the previous and
current administrative staff of Malaysia Institute of Transport (MITRANS) in giving
me courage and have helped me to finish the study.

My parents aso deserve special thanks for their love and encouragement. They raised
me with the curiosity to learn and the willingness to undertake challenges, qualities
that made this journey possible. | am grateful to them and to their continuous support
inal | ever undertook.

Finally, my deepest appreciation goes to my beloved wife, Ros Fadilah for her care,
support and prayers for my success. She spent dl this time next to me, and | cannot
remember a day without her love and encouragement. | appreciate her support above
all else. | believe this achievement was the product of our teamwork.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
12

14
15
16
17
18
19

Introduction

Background of Study

121 Malaysian Logistics Smal Medium Enterprises (SMES)

122 The ASEAN Services Liberaisation
123 Liberdisation of the Malaysian

Logistics

Page

vi
Xi
Xii

Xiii

1
1
6
8
9

124 The Implication of the Liberalisation in the Logistics Industry 10.

125 The Liberaisation and Small Medium Enterprises (SMES)

Problem Statement

Research Objectives

Research Questions

Scope and Limitation of Study
Significance of Study

Summary of the

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

21
2.2

I ntroduction
Profiling in Research and Practice
221 Definition of

Vi

Chapter

Profiling

12
14
17
17
17
19
20

21
21



23
24

25

2.6
2.7
2.8

222
223

The

The Importance of Pro filing the Logistics Industry 23

Review of the Current Malaysia's Logistics Directories and
Databases

Competitiveness of the Malaysian Logistics Industry

Business Strategy

241
242
243

Corporate Level Strategy
Business Level Strategy
Functional Level Strategy

Porter's (1980) Competitive Strategies

251
252
253
254

Cost Leadership Strategy
Differentiation Strategy

Market Niche or Focus Strategy
Stuck in the Middle

Porter's (1980) Conceptua Framework

Research Gaps

Summary of the Chapter

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2

3.3
34
35
3.6

3.7
3.8

Introduction
The Mixed Methods

321
322
323
324

Timing
Weighting
Mixing
Theorising

Research Design

Literature Review Process and Data Sources
Exploratory Study
Main Data Collection Methods

3.6.1
3.6.2

Quantitative Data Collection
Qualitative Data Collection

Research Validity, Reliability and Generalisability
Summary of the Chapter

vn

26
28
31
32
32
41
42
42
43
44
45
45
47
48

49
49
50
50
51
51
52

55
57
57
59
65
65



