UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE INDUSTRY'S PROFILE AND IDENTIFICATION OF COMPETITIVE STRATEGIES FOR SMALL AND MEDIUM LOGISTICS SERVICE PROVIDERS

MOHAMAD ZULFADHLI BIN JUSOH

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science**

Malaysia Institute of Transport

November 2016

ABSTRACT

The rise of free trade around the world is the implication of the technological evolution, globalisation, and liberalisation. Numerous numbers of companies are strategically exploring the potential business plans to retain and expand their businesses in the challenging market environment. Therefore, the market becomes more competitive due to the competition to survive and succeed in the business. All companies need to deal with difficult and different challenges in the market, especially the small and medium enterprises (SMEs). The logistics industry as the key element that provides logistics activities to other industries has been seen as could be affected by the ASEAN services liberalisation. This study intended to explore how the SMEs react to the competition in the market during services liberalisation through the business strategies. The key target of this study was to establish the current profile of the Malaysian logistics SMEs and the type of business strategies that are most adopted by the SMEs. Besides that, the awareness of the ASEAN services liberalisation among the Malaysian logistics SMEs was also highlighted in this study. Therefore, in meeting the objectives of this study, a mixed methods was adopted and the data used in this study were derived from quantitative and qualitative analyses. The quantitative data were a set of registered logistics companies that were bought from the Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM) while the qualitative data were from interview sessions that were conducted to identify the awareness and business strategies adopted by the SMEs. The results advocate that from the analyses, the profile of the Malaysian logistics SMEs is very important to the government agencies, industry, and academics. Other than that, this study also presented that the awareness of the SMEs towards the ASEAN services liberalisation is still lacking. In addition, it is equally pointed out that most SMEs utilise a combination of Porter's generic strategies to retain and compete in the market. This study also found that the Malaysian logistics SMEs adopted the combined business strategies to remain competitive in the market. For this reason, it is strongly indicated that Porter's generic strategies are still relevant to the Malaysian logistics SMEs in facing the globalisation and liberalisation challenges.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, I am grateful to Allah S.W.T, the Almighty, for giving me the strength and courage to complete this thesis. In the journey of this research work, I was had the privilege to receive help and support from many people. These sources of assistance contributed in many distinct ways to keep me on the right track and to make this academic challenge an enjoyable and unforgettable experience.

In particular, I am grateful to the following persons. I want to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Harlina Suzana Jaafar, for several reasons. She provided invaluable support and guidance throughout the completion of this work. I had the chance to learn from her broad range of experience, and I particularly appreciated her enthusiasm and communicative interest in research. I also appreciated the trust and freedom she gave me. Dr. Harlina Suzana Jaafar encouraged me to explore my own ideas, so that I could benefit from each new experience. Finally, I will always remember the entertaining open discussions that we shared and that often lead us very far from the actual topic of this work. I enjoyed these greatly, and I am grateful for all the time she dedicated to me.

I am also grateful to my second supervisor, Puan Azlina Muhammad for the support, guidance, advice and motivation. A special thanks to all my friends and lecturers for their moral support and encouragement, which has contributed in one way or another in completing this thesis.

I also acknowledge the financial support from the Kementerian Pengajian Tinggi (SLAB), UiTM (Young Lecture Scheme). I would like to thanks to the previous and current administrative staff of Malaysia Institute of Transport (MITRANS) in giving me courage and have helped me to finish the study.

My parents also deserve special thanks for their love and encouragement. They raised me with the curiosity to learn and the willingness to undertake challenges, qualities that made this journey possible. I am grateful to them and to their continuous support in all I ever undertook.

Finally, my deepest appreciation goes to my beloved wife, Ros Fadilah for her care, support and prayers for my success. She spent all this time next to me, and I cannot remember a day without her love and encouragement. I appreciate her support above all else. I believe this achievement was the product of our teamwork.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

							P	age	
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS									
AUTH		iii							
ABST	i								
ACK									
TABL	E OF	CONTENTS						vi	
LIST	OF TA	BLES						хi	
LIST	OF FIG	GURES						xii	
LIST	OF AB	BREVIATIO	N					xiii	
CHAI	PTER (ONE: INTRO	DUCTI	ON					
1.1	Introd	uction						1	
1.2	Background of Study								
	1.2.1 Malaysian Logistics Small Medium Enterprises (SMEs)								
	1.2.2 The ASEAN Services Liberalisation								
	1.2.3	Liberalisation	of of	the	Malaysian	Logistics	Industry	9	
	1.2.4	The Implicat	ion of	the Lib	peralisation in	the Logistic	s Industry	10	
	1.2.5 The Liberalisation and Small Medium Enterprises (SMEs)								
1.4	Problem Statement								
1.5	Research Objectives								
1.6	Research Questions								
1.7	Scope and Limitation of Study								
1.8	Significance of Study								
1.9	Summ	nary	of		the	Chapter		20	
CHAI	PTER T	TWO: LITER	ATURI	E REV	IEW				
2.1	Introduction							21	
2.2	Profiling in Research and Practice								
	2.2.1	Def	inition		of	Profiling		22	

	2.2.2	The	Importa	nce	of	Pro	filing	the	Logistics	Industry	23
	2.2.3	Revi	ew of the	Curr	ent I	Malay	sia's Log	gistics	Directories	and	
		Data	bases								26
2.3	The	Com	petitivene	SS	of	the	Malays	sian	Logistics	Industry	28
2.4	Business Strategy									31	
	2.4.1	.4.1 Corporate Level Strategy								32	
	2.4.2	Business Level Strategy									32
	2.4.3	.4.3 Functional Level Strategy									
2.5	Porter's (1980) Competitive Strategies									42	
	2.5.1	5.1 Cost Leadership Strategy									42
	2.5.2	Differentiation Strategy								43	
	2.5.3	Market Niche or Focus Strategy								44	
	2.5.4	Stucl	k in the M	Iiddle	•						45
2.6	Porter	orter's (1980) Conceptual Framework									
2.7	Resear	search Gaps									47
2.8	Summ	Summary		of		the		Chapter	•	48	
CHAI	PTER 1	THRE	E: RES	EAR	CH :	METI	HODOL	.OGY	7		
3.1	Introd	uction									49
3.2	The Mixed Methods									49	
	3.2.1	Timi	ng								50
	3.2.2	Weig	ghting								50
	3.2.3	Mixi	ng								51
	3.2.4	Theo	orising								51
3.3	Resear	earch Design								52	
3.4	Litera	iterature Review Process and Data Sources									54
3.5	Explo	oratory Study								55	
3.6	Main Data Collection Methods								57		
	3.6.1 Quantitative Data Collection									57	
	3.6.2 Qualitative Data Collection									59	
3.7	Resear	Research Validity, Reliability and Generalisability								65	
3.8	Summary			of			the		Chapter	:	65